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ZONING NOTICE 
FEBRUARY 23, 2026 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2025-22 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on February 23, 2026, at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Eleanor R. Hertrich c/o Catania Concrete    
 137 West 7th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  238 West 5th Avenue   
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Eleanor R. Hertrich  
 513 Wood Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
The petitioner is seeking an extension of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board approval of 
the following variances granted in the Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated December 23, 2024: from 
the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Sections §27-1005.C and §27-1007.1 to permit a front yard 
setback of 3.5 ft along W. 5th Avenue and a driveway for off-street parking between the front wall of the 
principal dwelling and Wood Street that are associated with the reconstruction of a new single-family 
detached dwelling.  
   
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
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Date:  January 20, 2026 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  238 West Fifth Avenue (Extension Request) – Zoning Determination 
 
History of the Site:  
 
238 West Fifth Avenue is an existing 4,830 SF residential property, improved with a two (2) – story single-
family detached dwelling constructed in 1861.  
 
The subject property is a corner property located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 and 
subject to the HRC – Historic Residential Conservation overlay district regulations of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  
 
The site is fronted by West Fifth Avenue (80’ wide right-of-way) to the south and Wood Street (66’ wide 
right-of-way) to the west; and residential properties also located within the BR-1 zoning district in all 
other directions. The existing lot size of the property is 69’ wide by 70’ long. There is an existing concrete 
and brick paver area located to the rear of the existing dwelling, and an existing walkway that leads into 
the adjoining corner parcel located behind the dwelling at 513 Wood Street which is under the same 
ownership as the subject property. 
 
The Applicant, Eleanor R. Hertrich, C/o, Jason Catania with Catania Concrete, is proposing to demolish 
the existing single-family detached dwelling and abutting concrete pad, walks, steps, and walls to the 
existing dwelling on the site to construct a new 1,660 SF single-family detached dwelling with an attached 
garage and 20’ wide x 36.3’ driveway apron and driveway off of Wood Street. The proposed new single-
family detached dwelling will be setback 3.5 feet from the West Fifth Avenue right-of-way line. The 
existing and proposed residential single-family detached dwelling use of the building is a permitted by 
right use in compliance with Section §27-1002.1 of the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
The Applicant had previously submitted a structural deficiency report dated April 5, 2024 as prepared 
by SE2 Engineering, LLC, which was reviewed and approved by the Conshohocken Borough building 
code official for the demolition of the existing building. 
 
The Applicant appeared before the Zoning Hearing Board on November 18, 2024 under zoning hearing 
application no. Z-2024-20. In the Zoning Hearing Board Decision and Order dated December 23, 2024, 
the Applicant was granted a variance from Section §27-1005.C to permit a front yard setback of 3.5 feet, 
whereas a twenty (25) feet front yard setback is required, and a variance from Section §27-1007.1 to permit 
a driveway for off-street parking to be located between the front wall of the new dwelling and the curb 

Borough OF conshohocken 
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Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
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of Wood Street in which the front wall of the new dwelling will be facing, whereas no off-streeting 
parking spaces are permitted. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant, Eleanor R. Hertrich, C/o, Jason Catania with Catania Concrete, has submitted a zoning 
hearing application to the Borough on December 8, 2025 seeking an extension of the previously granted 
zoning reliefs pursuant to Section §27-613 of the Zoning. The current zoning reliefs expired on December 
23, 2025.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
In accordance with the Zoning Hearing Board Decision and Order dated December 23, 2024 and pursuant 
to Section §27-613 of the Zoning Ordinance, the granted variance will expire if the Applicant fails to 
obtain permits within one year of the date of this approval unless otherwise specified by the Zoning 
Hearing Board. The Applicant has not obtained the required permits for the site improvements proposed 
on the subject property within the one (1)-year timeframe provided by December 23, 2025 due to ongoing 
coordination with engineering, design development, and project scheduling. Since the granted variances 
have since expired, the Applicant cannot proceed to apply for permits from the Borough. Therefore, an 
extension of the previously granted relief is required.  
 
 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOffiEhI
4fi) Fayere Sfreq Suite 2fi), Conshohoc&en, PA 19428

Phore (610) 8?f.-t0ff2 Fax (610) 828ryn

Zoning Apptication

1.. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception

fleppeaf of the decision of the zoning officer

Use approval E Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

r' Other Extension of previously approved zoning relielZ-2024-2O

Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested:
Extension of zoning relief granted in case Z-2O24-2O

Application: ,)

Date Submitted:

Date Received:

2.

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

238 W 5th Ave

4. Applicanfs Name: Eleanor Hertrich c/o Catania Concrete (Attn: Jason Catania)

AddreSS: 137 W 7th Ave, Conshohocken, PA1428

484-368-7zAPhone Number (daytime):

E-mail Address Catanialason @ gmail.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownerfl Equitable Ownerll t

Ownef: Eleanor R. Hertrich6 Property

Address: 513 Wood St, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number: 4u-38-7478

E_mail AddreSS: Gatanialason@gmail.com

I

7. Lot Dimensions: 69'x7o' ,oning District: BR-1



9

8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes 1/ No lf yes, please describe.

ZHB @se Z-N24-N aq]p'o|led 12f/3f24

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensioru of any structures on the property.

Per original zoning application filed under case Z-2O24-20. All content incorporated by reference with no changes

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

Per original zoning application tiled under case Z-2O24-N. All conlent incorporated by relerence with no changes

11 Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

Per original zoning appli@tion filed under case Z-2O2+2O. All content incorporated by reterence with no changes

2



"12 Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be

granted.

Per original zoning application liled under cas€ Z-2O24-2O- All @nlent incorporated by reference with no changes'

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: Per original zoning

application filed undet @se Z-2O24-2O. llJl content incolporated by reference with rE changes'

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

c How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neiehborhood.

d. \i/hy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

14. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subiect of the
zoning officer/s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

J



15.

76.

b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officels
determination.

If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Extenstion of previously approved zonirg relief

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney'

b. Address:

s Name: Nore

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

4



l/wehereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this ZoningApplication and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the

Borough of Conshohocken are true and

Jason Catania
Applicant

Eleanor Hertrich
Legal Owner

12t4t2025
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COTINTYOF MONTC.OMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this

TgeL"v\hex 2oE

f-Q-. ilLdefi-

day of

(Seal)

Notary Public

Commonwcrlth of Pcnnsylvrnir - ilot.ry S.al
ALL|SO{ f, F|,0UXOERS. Notrry Publlc

Aontiom.ry County
Ay Comnlrslon Explrc Junc 4, 2026

Cofimlrslon Numbcr t 311997

40O Fayefte SEeet, Suite 20O I Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (510) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKB.I

400 Fayeffie Sfr€t, Suito ZD, Conrhohocke,n, PA 19428

Phme (610) 82&lW2 Fax (610) 8?f.sYn

Decision

Application Granted

(For Borough Use my)

Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF TI{E ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

DATE OF ORDER:

No

tr

D

tr

tr

D

tr

n
n

n

400FayetteStreet,Suite200 lConshohocken,PAl942SlPhone:(610)828-1092lFax:(610)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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0AA2J2OOA 03:26:43 PM DEED BK 5703 PG 02503 MONTCO

Prepared By: Paul J. Rubino, Esquire
50 Darby Road
Paoli, PA 19301
610-647-5151

Retum To: Paul J. Rubino, Esquire
50 Darby Road
Paoli, PA 19301
610-647-5151

_fft; 
D{&'nb/t-atf

3
t.{0

UPI#

MONTGOI ERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
05{0{34$.00-1 coNSHoHoCKEN
238 tt/ FIFTH AVE
BELLERJEAU ROBERT BRI'CE 65,00
8027 U 050 L 1101 0ATE:0&1YX08 BR

€ta@""trm/,da 2od an4,5.l v z00zreaocao,the

Estate of Robert Bruce Bellerjeau by Eleanor R. Hertrich, Fxecutrix
(Lr*hq-" e//d do 'g*-h") { d* ,r- 1.rl *d Eleanor R. Her{rich

(loru4er, *h/ d"' fu*2 o/ do oda, p,,,t

ry//rfrrr*A, t/*t,ho **a/"*aun {'@* (tt.oo) /il/a." d'o torl kiL, de

eftoba/a lAnt, dt^"qrla/*el, d. dail gr"il-* la hnff fil aal
anorry oia & r*il &fr-rtt*r, d* leir" da/ au,f*:

ALL TIIAT CERTAIN lot or piece of land situate on the easterly corner of Fifth Avenue and Wood
Street, in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery, and State of Pennsylvania
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a stake in the easte rly corner of Fifttr Avenue and Wood Stneet; thence North forty-
one &grees East along the southeasterly side of Wood Street and at right angles with Fifth Avenue

seventy feet to a stake a comer ofthis and land presendy owned by Emanuel R. Hertrich and A-ona

M. Hertrich, his wife; thence South forty-nine degrees East along said line sixty-nine feet to a stake

a comer of this and land of Charles Chell; thence South forty-one degrees West seventy feet along

said land to Fifth Avenue aforesaid; thence along lhe northeasterly side thereof North forty-nine
degrees West sixty-nine feet to a stake the first mentioned point and place of beginning.

BEING the same premises which Howard Belterjeau, Execulor under the will of Elizabeth V.
Bellerjeau, deceased, by indennre dated September 28, 1968 and recorded in Montgomery County
Deed Book No. 3529 at page 285, et sec, did grant and convey unto Robert Bruc€ Bellerjeaq in fee.

AND said Robert Bruce Bellerjeau departed this life on November 7 ,2004,leaving a last Will and

Testament dated July 22, 1999 which was probated in the Office of the Regisler of tilills of

ecertified copy of recorded # 2008083417 (page 2 of 7)
Nilontgomery County Recorder of De6ds



OAn?JI2OOA 03:26:43 PM OEED BK 5703 PG 02504

Montgomery County on December 9, 2004 and known as file number 464+3682 whereas hc
appointed Eleanor R HerEich as Executix and devised the aforesaidproperty to Eleanor R. Hertrich
and Joanne C. McCann and said Joanne C. McCann renounced her bcqucst of said prop€rty by
document datEd Julyld , 2007.

%{r,.,

NItORDED
Boroug h ol Consho

ecertified copy ol recorded # 2008083417 (page 3 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder of Desds

MONTCO

€"g"A-rod.4@/rrk rrLr"eduililk{a, qtof,t&,
aLf, lahroref, fref, &*, u&r-auw, de, U*l+ fdoilare,

orl 4laia,*ae, u*o dc la* rnahlfwra
1J"ry4, a* an aaloac W&dry, o*/ du r.rr"n;"r* a / #dink, e,
i.oqa, qalfu/e hao/. a / d// d" ahb, ri/f, db, lna* @*ty, dab.d
fud tfu@*, r/h'.rt 9fr-il"*, oo *r// ot fu, * h, qnty, # d,J ud to
01"*n.

lBf €l*" ?*r*, de laa gj,a'.to, tedl @,me a4r//o*t c,,

qaa.

ef*%frAun%/l*,*7.a"p*,/d"p*rl*tte,aaotd*ton/
@"t"/ d. 4-f ad yort, Fr4t qlau udtrao.

&""1d " / @rlh,"*/,ioo do /waa {u:

Date



OgnA2OOe 03:26:43 PM DEEDBK5TO3 PG 02505 MONTCO

Commonwealth of Pe,lursylvania :

SS:
County of Chester :

On this the eaq duy of L.l{ , 2OO]L-, before me, a Notary Public for the
Commonwealtl of Pennsylvania, residin! in the said County and Sute, the undersigned Officer,
personally appearcd ELEANOR R. HERTRICHffknown to me (satisfactorily proven) to be the
person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within insrument" and aoknowledged that he/she executed
the same for the purposes therein contained. * 6rro/b ,i ,/1il b.D

I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

rl-,;Cfu
Not ry$rUtic

The address of the above-named Grantee is:

t3 Llouo ,f

o ,ko n

TAX EXEMPT: .QrrF< {n "' flrL
?eP

eCertified copy of recorded # 2008083417 (page 4 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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LAW OFFICES

RuBrr.ro & Hor:r
Lr.c

60 DARBYROAO

PAOU, PA 19301-1416

DEEDBK 5703 PG 02506

Renunciation

[, Joanne C. McCann a beneficiary of the Estate of Ro

2007

RECEIVED

AIIG I I ME

OF

MONTCO

Will dated

coufir

July 22,1999 do hereby renounce the bequest thereunder of an interest in the premises located at

238 West Fifth Avenue, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania in favor of Eleanor R. Hertrich.

With intent to be legally bound herebyl setmyhand and sealthts ,fday of

-lk

\Lsr,,,( C rru A--
tffita. MCCANN

,2001-,before me a Notary Public for the

in the said County and State, the undersigned Offtcer,
known to me (satisfactorily proven) to be

the person(s) whose naste is subscribed to the within instnrment, and acknorvledged that he/she

executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Public

eOertified copy of recorded # 2008083417 (page 5 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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REAI :T 11',H1 .t sl L"f'1',1X
STATEMENT OF VATUE

See Reverse for lnstructions

RECORTIER'S USE Oi{LY MONTCO
State Tax Pald -() -ffi

COII,III,IONWEALIH OF PEI,INSYLVANA
DEPARTMENTOF REVENUE

BUREAU OF INDMDUAL TAXES
P10 BOX 28{)603

Complete eadt section and file in duplicate wih Recorder of Deeds when (1),he full value/mnsideration is not set forth ln the deed, (2) when he
deed is without conskJeration, or by gift, or (3) a tax exemption is daimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the fansfer is vytrolly exempt tom
tax based on: (1) family relationship or (2) public utility easemenl. lf more space is needed, attach additional sheet(s).

A COBBESP9IIDENT - All inqulrles may be directed to the followins person:

Book Number -€74
Pase Numbr AqOl
Dato R6coftlEd I

Narp E l E/r.uo, fs
fu^Z* ""/

T€lephone Number:

0lo {/ r/
Zp Code

r?,?d /
DATA

SbeetAddr€€s

-13P

"A*C. PROPERTY TOCAIION

Cotrnty

D. DATA

Value

? ,o

E. EXET{PflON DATA

1. Actual Cash Consldera$*/E

€4ut&,* cranr.e(syLess^rW r._Fn-,€ *r4r r/

f,fr{ ,/'* StrreetAddre€s

of Document

Tax Perc€l Number

hF-aa-a e/
3, Total

? 7/D. /A

on,*737 l/+"/ d,r/n City,

&

u

tr Zio Codetfuar "U*_r/J.c,h,v

5ctt00l

2. Olher Consideratlrn

+
Level Ratio Fa&r
q

5.

x

1b- ot Conveyedla. Amount of Clairned

cd

14-6/3412
E] Transfer to lndustrial Developrnent Agency.

(Estate Flle Number)

I Transfer to a trust. (Attadr complete copy of trust agreement identifoing all beneficiaries.)

E Transfer between principal and agent. (Attach complete copy of agency/slraw party agreement.)

fl Transturs to the Commonwealth, tho Unated States and lnstrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu
of condemnation. (ll oondemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attact copy of resolution.)

EI Transfer fom mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. Mortgage Book Number 

-, 

Page Number 

-
fl Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complat€ copy of the prior deed being corrected or confirmed.)

E Statrtory corporate consotidation, merger or dlvision. (Attach copy of articles.)

EI Ofrer (Please explain exemption claimed, if other than listed above.)

Under
of

that I have examlned thls Statement, lncludlng accompanylng lnformation, and to the best
trus, correct and complete.

SlgnaturE ol Corespm<rent or Re6pqEible Party _-

=-Z-r€z
Date f

FAILURE TO COTIPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTAGH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION i,IAY RESULT I

THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED. eCertified copy of recorded # Zoo8o1s417 (page 6 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds

4+r
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.AWOFrICEI}

IEIIO & TIOEY
LLC

) DAREIY ROAO

, PA 19301-1416

DEED BK 5703 PG 02506.2 HECEIVED MONTCO

AUGIIaIts
Renunciation

I, Joanne C. McCann a beneficiary of the Estate of

July 22, t 999 do hereby rEnounce the bequest thereunder of an interest in the prernises located at

238 West Fifttr Avenue, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania in favor of Eleanor R. Hertrich.

\t'ith intent to be legally bound hereby I set my hand and ,a*ir" /fr day of

ga/V zoo7.

ft-- C*.*
C. MCCANN

dated

on this tte lo6 aav * {A lV ,2001--before me a Notary Public for the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, resid{ng in the said County and State, the turdersigned Officer,
personally appareA$qtuc- C /r1o(hun,/ ,known to me (satisfactorily proven) to be

the porson(s) whose name is zubscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he/she

execirted the same for the purposes therein contained.

I hereunto set my hand and offrcial seal.

Public

eCertified copy of recorded # 2008083417 (page 7 ol 7)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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Eleanor Hertrich ℅ Catania Concrete LLC 
137 W 7th Ave 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
CataniaJason@gmail.com 
610-506-1997 
 
December 4, 2025 
 
Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board 
Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette St. 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
Re: Request for Extension of Previously Approved Zoning Relief 
Property: 238 W 5th Ave 
ZHB Decision Date: December 23, 2025 
Case # Z-2024-20 
 
 
Dear Members of the Zoning Hearing Board, 
 

I am writing on behalf of Eleanor Hertrich to respectfully request an extension of the zoning 
relief previously granted for the property located at 238 W 5th Avenue under the Board’s 
decision issued on December 23, 2024, Case No. Z-2024-20. 

Since receiving approval, we have continued to move forward with the project; however, due to 
ongoing coordination with engineering, design development, and project scheduling, we have 
not yet been able to commence construction within the original approval period. We remain fully 
committed to completing the project in accordance with the Board’s decision and all Borough 
requirements. 

Accordingly, we respectfully request an extension of the previously approved relief to allow 
sufficient time to finalize the remaining steps and proceed with construction. 

Enclosed with this letter are the required documents, including the completed zoning 
application, proof of ownership/equitable ownership, the original written decision, and the 
applicable fees. 

Thank you for your time and consideration. Please feel free to contact me at 484-368-7478 or 
CataniaJason@gmail.com if any additional information is needed. 

Sincerely, 
 
Jason Catania 

mailto:CataniaJason@gmail.com
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD 

APPEAL NO. Z-2024-20 

APPLICATION OF ELEANOR R. HERTRICH C/O CATANIA CONCRETE 

238 WEST FIFTH AVENUE 
 
 

DECISION 

 

I. HISTORY 
 

 On or about July 19, 2024, Catania Concrete, on behalf of the Owner, 

Eleanor R. Hertrich, (the “Applicant”), filed an Application for Variances from the 

Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance of 2001, as amended, (the 

“Ordinance”) for the property located at 238 West Fifth Avenue, Conshohocken 

(the “Subject Property”). The Subject Property is in the BR-1 Residential District.     

The Applicant’s specific request for relief includes the following: 

1. A zoning interpretation of Section 27-1005.C to permit a front yard setback 

of 3.5 feet where a minimum front yard setback of 25 feet is required. 

2. A zoning interpretation of Section 27-1007.1 to permit off-street parking 

between the front of the home and the curb. 

3. In the alternative, a Variance from Section 27-1005.C to permit a front 

yard setback of 3.5 feet where a minimum front yard setback of 25 feet is 

required. 

4. In the alternative, a Variance from Section 27-1006.1 to permit off-street 

parking between the front of the home and the curb.  
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After a series of continuances requested by Applicant, notice was duly 

given and advertised, a hearing was scheduled for and commenced on the 

Application and testimony was received on November 18, 2024.  At the hearing, 

the following Exhibits were introduced and admitted: 

P-1:  Application 

P-2:  Deed 

P-3:  Zoning plan 

P-4:  Transmittal letter 

P-5:  Building line plan 

P-6:  Zoning determination 

P-7:  Exhibit list and package  

P-8:  Public notice 

The Applicant was not represented by counsel and proceeded pro se before 

the Board. 

Party status was not granted to any member of the public. 
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II. FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The Subject Property is located at 238 West Fifth Avenue, 

Conshohocken, Pennsylvania.  

2. The Subject Property is in the BR-1 Residential District. 

3. The Zoning Hearing Board of the Borough of Conshohocken met all 

the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and the Pennsylvania 

Municipalities Planning Code as to the requisite Legal Notice of the 

Hearing. 

4. The Subject Property is owned by the Applicant. 

5. The Applicant offered the following testimony on their own behalf at 

the hearing: 

a. A 3.5-foot setback is in line with a plurality, and almost a 

majority, of the other homes surrounding the Subject Property, 

that being six (6) of thirteen (13) homes. 

b. If one (1) more home surrounding the property had a non-

conforming setback, a majority would then have front-yard 

setbacks at or around 3.5 feet, which in turn would mean 

Applicant would not be required to obtain this dimensional 

variance from the Ordinance. 

c. The home related to this request is planned to be built but is not 

yet constructed. 

6. No members of the public offered comment in support or opposition 

to the Application. 
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III. DISCUSSION 
 

Section 27-1005.C of the Ordinance, in its relevant part, states that front 

yard setbacks must be a minimum of twenty-five (25) feet. 

Section 27-1007.1 of the Ordinance, in its relevant part, states no off-

street parking is permitted between the front wall of a principal structure and 

the curb of the street towards which that wall is oriented. 

 Pennsylvania court have long held that “a zoning hearing board is the 

entity charged with the interpretation and application of the zoning ordinance.” 

Smith v. Zoning Hearing Board of Huntingdon Bgh, 734 A.2d 55, 57 (Pa. 

Commw. Ct. 1999). It is well settled that a zoning hearing board’s interpretation 

of its own zoning ordinance is entitled to great weight and deference. However, it 

is equally well settled, for the same reasons, is the principal that the Zoning 

Officer’s interpretation “should not be disregarded unless shown to be clearly 

erroneous.” Kohl v. New Sewickley Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd., 108 A.3d 961, 968 

(Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).  

 Interpretation of an ordinance begins and ends with an examination of the 

text itself. Tri-County Landfill, Inc. v. Pine Twp. Zoning Hearing Board, 83 A.3d 

488, 510 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014). “When the words of a statute are clear and free 

from all ambiguity, the letter of it is not to be disregarded under the pretext of 

pursuing its spirit.” 1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(b). To interpret a zoning ordinance, the 

zoning hearing board must rely upon the “common usage of the words and 

phrases contained therein” and strive to construe the language in a sensible 

manner. Galzerno v. Zoning Hearing Board of Tullytown Bgh., 92 A.3d 891, 894 
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(Pa. Cmmw. Ct. 2014). On review, every law must be interpreted in a manner 

that gives effect to all its provisions “so that no provision is mere surplusage.” 

Tri-County Landfill, 83 A.3d at 509. 

 Here, the Subject Property is surrounded by other properties, a plurality 

(and not a majority) of which have similar front-yard setbacks due to the 

configuration of the lots. Additionally, because the Subject Property exists on a 

corner, placing a driveway on what is colloquially the “side” of the home is not 

permitted under the ordinance, as corner properties have “front” yards on all 

sides which face streets. 

 Additionally, in a request for a variance, the Board is guided by Section 

910.2 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (hereinafter called 

“MPC”). An applicant for a variance has the burden of establishing that a literal 

enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance will result in an unnecessary 

hardship as that term is defined by law, including court decisions, and that the 

allowance of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest.  Section 

910.2 of the MPC permits the Board to grant a variance where it is alleged that 

the provisions of the Ordinance inflict unnecessary hardship upon the applicant 

and when the Board can make certain prescribed findings where relevant in a 

given case.  

 An “unnecessary hardship is established by evidence that: (1) the physical 

features of the property are such that it cannot be used for a permitted purpose; 

or (2) the property can be conformed for a permitted use only at a prohibitive 

expense; or (3) the property has no value for any purpose permitted by the zoning 
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ordinance.” Hertzberg v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of Pittsburgh, 

721 A.2d 43, 47 (Pa. 1998)(internal citations omitted). Our Supreme Court has 

emphasized that “the hardship must truly be an unnecessary one unique or 

peculiar to the property, and not simply a mere hardship.” Kneebone v. Zoning 

Hearing Bd. of Twp. of Plainfield, 276 A.3d 705, 718 (Pa. 2022). However, an 

applicant seeking a variance need not demonstrate that the property is rendered 

valueless as zoned in order to show that a variance is needed to make reasonable 

use of the property. Valley View Civic Ass’n v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 462 

A.2d 637, 640 (Pa. 1983). “While an unnecessary hardship can be established 

by demonstrating that the hardship falls squarely within one of these three 

categories, in practice the evidence presented often does not fit neatly in one 

category or another but overlaps.” Nowicki v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Borough of 

Monaca, 91 A.3d 287, 292 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014). 

 The party seeking the variance carries the burden of proving that an 

unnecessary hardship will result if the requested relief is denied. Valley View 

Civic Ass'n v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 462 A.2d 637, 640 (Pa. 1983). This 

burden upon a landowner requesting a variance is a heavy one. Williams v. 

Salem Twp., 500 A.2d 933, 937 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1985) (appeal denied, 531 A.2d 

781 (Pa. 1987)).  

Once an unnecessary hardship has been established, a property owner 

can demonstrate that the relief sought is the minimum necessary by “showing 

that of all the viable alternatives, the proposed use is the least departure from 

the terms of the ordinance, or the most similar to the uses in the surrounding 
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neighborhood.” In re Ridge Park Civic Ass'n, 240 A.3d 1029, 1034 (Pa. Commw. 

Ct. 2020). 

 However, the Application requests a variance that is dimensional in 

nature. When seeking a dimensional variance within a permitted use, the owner 

is asking only for a reasonable adjustment of the zoning regulations in order to 

utilize the property in a manner consistent with the applicable regulations. 

Hertzberg, 721 A.2d at 47.   Thus, the grant of a dimensional variance is of lesser 

moment than the grant of a use variance, since the latter involves a proposal to 

use the property in a manner that is wholly outside the zoning regulation. Id. 

 Furthermore, “a zoning hearing board, ‘as fact finder, is the ultimate judge 

of credibility and resolves all conflicts of evidence.’ In re Appeal of Brickstone 

Realty Corporation, 789 A.2d 333, 339 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001). Indeed, a zoning 

hearing board ‘has the power to reject even uncontradicted testimony if [it] finds 

the testimony lacking in credibility.’ Constantino v. Zoning Hearing Board of 

Borough of Forest Hills, [618 A.2d 1193, 1196 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992)]” 

(Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Middlesex Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd., No. 2609 

C.D. 2015, 2019 WL 2605850 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 26, 2019). Thus, 

determination of credibility of testimony of witnesses is left entirely to the 

discretion of the Board as a quasi-judicial governing body. 
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IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 From the facts presented, it is the judgment of the Board that the Applicant 

has proven an unnecessary hardship unique or peculiar to the property and that 

the variance is not contrary to the public interest. The Board found the testimony 

and statements of the Applicant and their witnesses to be credible and 

persuasive. Accordingly, the Board is able to make the following relevant findings 

under Section 910.2 of the MPC: 

1. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, 

including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or 

shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions 

peculiar to the property, and that an unnecessary hardship is 

created due to such condition; 

2. The property cannot be developed in strict conformity with the 

provisions of the Ordinance and that the authorization for a variance 

is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the Subject 

Property; 

3. That the variance will not alter the essential character of the 

neighborhood or district in which the Subject Property is located, 

will not substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of the adjacent property, or will not be detrimental to 

the public welfare; 

4. That the alleged hardship has not been created by the Applicant; 

and 
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5. That the variance represents the minimum that will afford relief and 

the least modification possible.
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ORDER 
 

AND NOW, this 23rd day of December, 2024, the Application, seeking 

Variances from Section 27-1005.C to permit a front yard setback of 3.5 feet, and 

Section 27-1007.1 to permit a driveway between the front of the home and the 

curb, is GRANTED.  

The Applicant is directed to apply to the Borough of Conshohocken Zoning 

Officer to obtain any appropriate permits.  

 THE RELIEF GRANTED HEREIN SHALL EXPIRE IF THE APPLICANT 

FAILS TO OBTAIN PERMITS WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR OF THE DATE OF THIS 

DECISION. 

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN 

ZONING HEARING BOARD 

 

I, Gregory R. Heleniak, the Solicitor of the Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing 

Board, hereby certify that this written opinion accurately reflects the actions and vote 

by said Board at its November 18, 2024, hearing in this matter.  

 

 

__________________________________ 

Gregory R. Heleniak, Esquire 

 

 

A copy of this Decision and Order 

was sent to all Parties via E-mail or 

United States First Class Mail on: 

 

December 23, 2024 

____________________________ 

        

 
THIS DECISION AND ORDER OF THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN 

ZONING HEARING BOARD IS FINAL, AND ANY APPEAL OF IT MUST BE FILED 

WITH THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY WITHIN 

THIRTY (30) DAYS FOLLOWING THE ABOVE-STATED MAILING DATE. 



  
 

ZONING NOTICE 
FEBRUARY 23, 2026 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2026-01 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on February 23, 2026, at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Benjamin Knisely    
 806 Maple Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  806 Maple Street  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Benjamin Knisely  
 806 Maple Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
The Petitioner is seeking a Variance from Section §27-1005.F of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning 
Ordinance to permit a shed installation that will result in a maximum building coverage of 36.49% on	
the	lot	whereas a maximum building coverage of 35% of	the	 lot	area	 is permitted within the BR-1 - 
Residential District 1.  
   
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
David Bria, Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov


  
 
 
Date:  February 5, 2026 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  806 Maple Street – Zoning Determination 
 
History of the Site:  
 
806 Maple Street (Parcel ID no: 05-00-06292-00-3) is an existing 2,636 SF residential parcel, improved with 
a two (2) – story single-family semi-detached (twin) dwelling constructed in circa 1910. The existing 
dwelling is 16’-2” wide x 56’-7” long (or approximately 915 SF).  
 
The subject property is a residential property located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1.  
The site is fronted by Maple Street (66’ wide right-of-way) to the east; an unnamed alley (20’ wide right-
of-way) to the west; and residential properties also located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other 
directions.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant, Benjamin Knisely, is seeking to place an 8’ wide by 6’ long (or 48 SF) shed located to the 
rear of the subject property. The Applicant is seeking a variance from Zoning Code Section §27-1005.F to 
permit a 36.5% building coverage on the site when the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 35% 
of the lot area within the BR-1 zoning district.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
Per Code Section §27-202 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001, the following 
definition applies: 
 
Accessory Structure or Building – A structure or building detached from a principal building on the same lot and 
customarily incidental and subordinate to the principal building or use. 
 
Building – Any structure having a roof supported by columns or walls and intended for the shelter, housing or 
enclosure of an individual, animal, process, equipment, goods or materials of any kind or nature.  
 
Building Coverage – The ration obtained by dividing the maximum horizontal cross-section of all principal and 
accessory buildings on a lot (including balconies, covered porches, carports and breezeways, but excluding patios 
and decks) by the total area upon which the buildings are located. 
 

Borough OF conshohocken 

 

Stephanie Cecco 
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 

MEMORANDUM  
 

 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
David Bria, Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 



February 5, 2026    Page 2 
806 Maple Street                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 

 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Principal Building – A building in which is conducted the principal use of the lot on which it is located. 
 
The principal building is the existing two (2) – story single-family semi-detached (twin) dwelling on the 
lot. A shed is considered an accessory structure or building by definition. Building coverage shall include 
both the horizontal cross-section of both the existing 915 SF dwelling and the proposed 48 SF shed. 
 
Per Zoning Code Section §27-1005.F, the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 35% of the lot 
area. The existing building coverage on the site is 34.7% and in compliance with the maximum 35% 
building coverage permitted on the lot. With the addition of a 48 SF shed, the new building coverage will 
increase to 36.5%, which exceeds the maximum 35% building coverage permitted on the lot. Therefore, 
the applicant is required to seek a variance from Zoning Code Section §27-1005.F to permit an increase 
in the maximum building coverage to 36.5% of the lot area, whereas a maximum building coverage of 
35% is permitted within the BR-1 zoning district.  
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCIGN
400 Fayette Sfieet, Suite 2fi), Conshohocken,P[lgtlzS
Phone (610) 828-l09L Fax (610) 828-0n0

Zoning Application

Application:

Date Submitted:

Date Received:

Z-a0)u-ot
It

i f at f.tu
1,. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception Zlvariance

ftpp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

flonditional Use approval l_l Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:
Code Section 27-10O5.F - The maximum buiEing coverage shall not exceed 35% of the lot area.

2.

3 Address of the property, which is the subject of the application

806 Maple Street, Conshohocken, PA, 19428

4. Applicant' _ f,r-_- _. Beniamin Knisely
s l\ame:

Address: 806 Maple Street, Conshohocken, PA, 19428

Phone Number (daytime) 717-825-5000

E-mail Address: bmk9182@gmail'com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner[l Equitable O*nurl-J fe.rarr{-l

Property Owner:

Address:

Same as above
6

Phone Number

E-mail Address

z. Lot Dimensions: 140'x18'10" (2636 sqft) District: Borough Residential District 1
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8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes Noffi U yes, please describe.

Please derribe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The property is a single-family residential lot. The existing principal structure measures appoximately 16 feet 2
inches by 56 f6€t 7 inches, totialing approximately 914 squaB fost of building coversge.

There are no exisling accessory struclures conEibuting to building coverage beyond the principal dwelling.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

Tha proposed use will remain single-family residential.

The Applicant proposes the addition of a small accessory stot"ago shod for routine residential storage related to
household and yard maintenance.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

The Applicant proposes to install an accessory shed measuring 6 feet by 8 feet (48 square feet). No utilities are
proposed, and no changes are proposed to the use of the poperty. The shed will be placed in the rear yard and
will be subordinate in size, height, and use to the existing principal dwelling.

The addition of the shed would result in a total building coverago of approximaiely 36.49%, exceeding the
maximum permitted building covarage of 35% by approximately 1.49%.

Please see the attached toscale drawings.

2



12- Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

The requested variance is minor in nature and represents insignificant deviation from the maximum building
coverage equirement of the Zoning Ordinance, exceeding the permitted coverage by approximately 1.49%.

Many properties on the same street, which are of similar or identical lot size and housing footprint, contain
accossory structures of equal or larger size. Thus, the proposed shed is consislent with established development
pattems in the immediate neighborhood and does not infoduce any new or incompatible use. Granting the
requested variance will allor / for reasonable residenlial use of the proprty while maintaining the overall inlent of
the ZonirE Ordinance and without any adveGe impact on neighboring properties or thB public welfare.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property The principal dwelling occupies a substantial

portion of the lot, leaving limited remaining area for accessory improvements.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
Strict application of the maximum building coverage requirement effectively prevsnts the addition of any
accessory structure of any size, placing the property at a practical disadvantage compared to similady situated
neighboring pmperties.

The prcposed shed would povide functional resid€ntial storage for equipment necessary to maintain the
outdoor space and property, and would also free up basement space for other reasonable household uses.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
Accessory structures are prevalgnt throughout the immediate neighborhood, including on properties of similar
or identical size and housing layout.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
Given the existing footprint of the principal dwelling and the limited size ofthe lot, any additional structure,
regardless of size, results in a technical exc€edance of the maximum building coverage requirement. As such,
there is no smaller altemative structure that could b€ construcled without yariance relief. The proposed 6-foot
by 8-foot shed rcprcsents a modost and practical size intended solely to enable functional residential storage.

1.4. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

NA

,



15.

b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

NA

If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
NA

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoringOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

NA

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

NA

I{ the applicant is being represented by an attornep please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney's Name: NA

b. Address:

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

16.

4
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ZONING NOTICE 
FEBRUARY 23, 2026 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2026-02 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on February 23, 2026, at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Michael Kenny  
 236 West 11th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  236 West 11th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1   
  
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Michael and Irene Kenny  
 236 West 11th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
The Petitioner is seeking a Variance from Section §27-811.B of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning 
Ordinance to permit an accessory shed structure at zero (0) feet setback from the side property 
lot line whereas a minimum three (3) feet setback is requirement.  
   
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
David Bria, Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 
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Date:  February 10, 2026 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  236 West Eleventh Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
History of the Site:  
 
236 West Eleventh Avenue (Parcel ID no: 05-00-01360-00-3) is an existing rectangular shaped, 20 feet 
wide by 140 feet long (2,400 SF) parcel, improved with a two (2) – story single-family semi-detached 
(twin) dwelling constructed in circa 1926. The existing dwelling has a front porch on the subject property; 
along with a rear patio area and walkways. There was a prior approximately 15 feet wide by 20 feet long 
(300 SF) detached garage located to the rear of the property adjacent the easterly lot line and adjoining 
238 West Eleventh Avenue. There is overhead utilities located along the alley cartway to the rear of the 
parcel. There is an existing utility pole located adjacent the parcel as indicated on the sketch attached 
with the zoning application. 
 
The subject property is a residential property located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1.  
The site is fronted by West Eleventh Avenue (80’ wide right-of-way) to the south; an unnamed alley (20’ 
wide right-of-way) to the rear and north of the property; and residential properties also located within 
the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant, Michael Kenny, recently submitted for a fence permit and it was discovered that the 
Applicant has placed a new 10 feet wide by 14 feet long (140 SF) shed located to the rear of the property 
adjacent the westerly lot line (adjacent to 234 West Eleventh Avenue), opposite of the location of the 
demolished garage; constructed a 20 feet wide by 14 feet long (280 SF) concrete pad for off-street parking 
and shed foundation; and removed portions of existing impervious areas and walkways totaling 176 SF 
to grass areas.  
 
The Applicant is seeking a variance from Zoning Code Section §27-811.B to permit an accessory shed 
structure with a zero (0) feet setback from the side property lot line whereas a minimum three (3) feet 
setback is required. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
In accordance with the setback requirements under Zoning Code Section §27-811.B of the 2001 
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance, an accessory shed structure may be erected within the side 

Borough OF conshohocken 

 

Stephanie Cecco 
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 

MEMORANDUM  
 

 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
David Bria, Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
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or rear yard, not closer than three (3) feet to the rear or side lot line unless the abutting owner or owners 
provide written consent to allow said structure to be built up to the side or rear lot line, and provide a 
maintenance easement of four (4) feet in width to permit the owner of the accessory structure to maintain 
this structure.  However, where an accessory structure is located on an alley, the side facing the alley 
shall be set back at least five (5) feet from the edge of the alley cartway.  
 
The Applicant has indicated in his zoning application that the shed structure was placed about 20-inches 
from the westerly side lot line (adjacent to 234 West Eleventh Avenue), although the sketch provided 
shows zero (0’) feet setback from the property line. 
 
Pursuant to Zoning Code Section §27-811.B, the Applicant is required to provide at least three (3) feet 
setback from the side lot line, unless written consent is provided by the abutting owner of 234 West 
Eleventh Avenue to permit the accessory shed structure to be located less than the required three (3) feet 
setback and provide a four (4) feet wide maintenance easement to the Applicant to maintain the accessory 
shed structure.  Since no written consent nor maintenance agreement has been provided, the Applicant 
is required to seek a zoning variance from Zoning Code Section §27-811.B to permit the accessory shed 
structure to be located at zero (0) feet from the side lot line whereas a three (3) feet setback is required. 
 
The Applicant will also be required to set the shed back five (5) feet from the edge of the alley cartway. 
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Section §27-1005.F, the maximum building coverage shall 
not exceed 35% of the lot area. The building coverage, including the former garage that was demolished, 
was approximately 1,269 SF (or 52.88%), which exceeded the maximum 35% building coverage permitted 
on the site and is considered existing non-conforming. The total new building coverage with the new 
accessory shed structure on the site is approximately 1,109 SF (or 46.21%). The new building coverage 
will be more compliant for the site than prior to the garage demolition and shed addition.  
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Section §27-1005.G, the maximum impervious coverage 
shall not exceed 60% of the lot area. The total impervious coverage on the site, including the former 
garage that was demolished, was approximately 1,789.50 SF (or 74.36%) with the off-street parking 
allowance, which exceeded the maximum 60% impervious coverage permitted on the site and is 
considered existing non-conforming. The total new impervious coverage on the site with the new 
accessory shed structure on the site is approximately 1,615.50 SF (or 67.30%) with the off-street parking 
allowance. The new impervious coverage will be more compliant for the site than prior to the garage 
demolition and shed addition. 
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400 Fayette Sfieet, Suite 2fi), Conshohocken ,PLly+z8
Phone (610) 82&10E2 Fax (610) 8284920

Zaning Application

1.. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception arlance

Other

2. Section of the ZorungOrdinance from which relief is requested:
27-811.8

Application: 7'd}i,t - 0l
Date Submitted:

Date Received:

, l? ) l? b

)$lllb

[lnpp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

flonditional Use approval f] Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

236 WEST 11TH AVENUE

MICHAEL KENNY4. Applicant's Name:

Address 236 WEST 1 1TH AVENUE CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428

Phone Number (daytime) . 610-656-4543

E-mail Address: CUBLEADERMIKE@GMAIL,COM

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownerfl Equitable Ownerl-l; Tenand-l

6. Property Owner: MICHAEL KENNY, IRENE KENNY

Address: 236 WEST 11TH AVE CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

610-656-4543

cUBLEADERMtKE@GMAtL.COM

1

7. Lot Dimensions: 20'x 141' Zonine District: 6



9

8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes No t/ If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

There was a bathroom renovation in 2024. There was a 15'x20'x12' garage adjacent to 238 west 11th and a 5'x20'
concrete walkway adiacedt to 234 w€st 11th atthe r€ar ofthe property.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

I propose to place a shed at the rear of the property adiacent to 234 west 11th

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

I demolished the garage and walkway. I pourBd a concrete pad and placed a prefabricated Amish shed on the pad
The smaller concrete pad created additional grass area for me.

2



12 Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

I believe this will not negatively impact any asthetics or characteristics of the neighborhood.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property . The property is not very different from neighbori

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
The setback requirement for new structures is 3 feet. There was a narrow space approximately 20 inches wid€
between the original garage and the neighboring garage. I was able to use the garage for parking. There will
be the same amount of spac€ between the new shed and the garage on the opposite side. There is a utility
pole in the rear alley that will prevent me ftom using the remaining space to continue parking off street. lf I

were to place the shed where th€ garage was, it would b6 considered existing nonconforming. I am hoping
that can be the reason for a variance. I am also eliminating 120 square feet of impervious surface.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neiqhborhood.
Most of the neighboring properties have garages that are similar in size to teh one I had, The shed is a bit
smaller-

d. \,ly'hy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
lf I musl comply with either the required setback or placing the shed where the garage was, I will not be able
to continue parking off street. The space between structures in the new location u,ill be the same as it'r!as on
the original one.

1.4. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officels decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

Not applicable

l



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

not applicable

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
not applicable

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

not applicable

Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.c

16.

not applicable

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a Attorney' not aoDlicable
s l\ ame:

b. Address . not applicable

c. Phone Number . not applicable

4

d. E-mail Address. not aPPlicable



I/wehereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the

are true and correct

/Pl Jt enc F" nA
Legal Owner

t/at/e,>tt
Drt" 

- 
'T

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As su and sworn to before me this at day of

2oll.

Public Member, Pennsylvanla Assocla0on

(Seal)

My

400FayetteSueet,Suite200 | Conshohocken,PAl9423lPhone:(610)828-l092lFax:(610)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org

5



BOROUGHOFCI}NSHOHOCKEN
4{X} Fayefic Sftet, Suitc 2fi), Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phooe (610) 8?&lW2 Fax (610) 828{Yn

Decision

Application Granted tr

(For Borough Use O"ly)

Application Denied

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

DATE OF ORDER:

No

n

tr

n
n
!
tr

400FayetteStreet,Suite200 lConshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(510)828-l092lFax;(610)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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DEC 0 2 200?-
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otN
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C,
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C'

BETWEEN TARK ROBTNSON ANd CATHLEEN A ROBINSOil,
(treretrafter called lhe Granlors) and

ilICHAEL J. KENNY and IRENE F. KEI{NY, g)ereinattercaredthe
Granlees)

WitngsSeth fn"t fhe said crantors tor and in consideralion of lhe sum ot On HuDdred sirty
l{lno Thous.nd Flvc Hundrrd ($t6q500.00) Oollars lawful ,nofley of lhe Unibd States of America, unto
thern well and truly paid by the 6ald Grantees, at or b€fore the sealing and deliv€ry hereof, lhe receht
whereot b hereby acknowledged. have granted, bargalned and sold, releascd and cootirmed, and by
these presents do grant, bargah and sell. release and @ntim unlo lhe saH Granlees. lheir heirs and
assigns, as tenants by the eofrety.

SEE EXHIBIT "A"

TOgethef with all and singular the imgrovements. ways, streets, alleys, drivetra),s, p6ssag*,
waters, waler-cours6, rights, liberl'res, privileges, hereditaments and apgulenances. wfiabo€ver unto
the hereby granted premhes belonglng, or in any wise appertaining. and the .eversions ard r€rnahders.
rents, issue6. and protils thereof; and all lhe eslalB, rbht, tille, interesl, properly. claim and demand
whatsoewr of the said Grantors, as well at law as ln equity, of, in, and lo the same.

TO haVe and tO hOld t'" said tot o, piece or ground above descrted with the
improvements, hereditamenls and prcmbes hereby granted, or mefltioned. and lntended so to be, with
the appurtenances, unto lhe raid Grantees, lhet heiGand assigns. to and for the only proper use and
b€troof of lho said Grante€s. , thei heirsand ass{1ns, forever.

And m" oU Grantors do by these presents. @t enanl, grant and agree, to and with lhe said Granre€s,

, thek heirs and assigns hat tho said Granlors dl and singular ths Heredilaments and premis6 hercin
abore d*caibed and granted. or mentbn€d and intended so to be with the Appurtenances unto the sald
Granlees, . their heirs and assigns, against th€ satt Granlors and against all and every Person or Persons
whomsoever laurfrrlly claiming or to daim the same or any part thereof, by hom, or under them or any of
them, shall and will WARMNT and torover DEFENO.

OR
Ar{D lhe said Granlors do covemnt, promise and agree, to and with the said Grante€8, , their helrs atld
a3signs, by these pr€senls, that lhe sald Grantors has/have not done, committed or knowingly or willingly
sufierBd to be done or committed, any act, matter or thing whatso€ver whereby the premlses hereby
granled, or any part lhereof, ls, are. shall or may bs impeached, charged or incumbered, ln litle, chargs,
eslate, o,r otherwisa howsoelr6r.
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Exhlblt "A"

ALL THAT CERTAIN messuage and lot ofland.

SITUATE ln lhe Borough of Constrchocken. County of Monlgomery a$ Stat€ of Penn3ylvanb, bouoded
ard descrbed acootding to a Survey and Plan thereof made by Jam6 Cresson, C,E., Nonistown. PA, on
September 1925. as follows, to wil:

BEGINNING at a stake on the Northeastedy slde ot El€venlh Avenuo at lho distance d 60 tcet
South@sterly ftom an Eagt corner of Elerrenth Avenue ard Wood Slreel, a cotner o, lhls and land
conrcyed to Sa.mu€l Sands, Jr. and Wife; ttle rco along said land o, Samud Sands, Jt., et ux. tlorth 41
@grees Eart 20 teet lo a stake ln lhe soutfllv€sterly slde ot a 20 ,ool wide alley; lherice arorE th8
SoulhwEsl€rly sU€ ot saH alley Soub 49 degreB 20 teet to a slake; lhence by other ,and of sald Cha,los
F. Gekger tho line passlng through lhe middlo of lhe parlilion watl belween tho house ereded on lhis Lol
ard the house on 6ald Gelroe/s Lot aqohhg on th€ Soulheasl, Soulh 41 degrees West 120 Gel lo a
stale on the Soulhsast, South 41 degre€s West 120 teot to a sbke m the Notthe6terly side of Ele't enth
Avenuq tfience along sald slde of Elevonth Avenue Norlh 49 degreGs West 20 feet to tho place ol
beglnning.

Belng lhe same pr€mlseswhbh David R. Smith and Diane Smih. husband and wife byI)Ef,ddEtrdT-7-
l99Sarldrecorded&31-1995lnMontgomeryCountyinDeedBooft 5123Pa{le1817 convelredunto
tt/tart Roblnson and Ca0rt€en A. Robinson. husbard ard wife. in feo.

ParceuFolio fi050ool 36@03

4292+3

CONSHOCKEN BORO
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APPROVED
Borough of

Date:

^IEIJG

FILE NUMBER: PAO17 41?BA

Trldont L.nd Transr.r conrp.ny

653 SKIPPACX PIXE, sU'IE 2OO

BLUE AELL, PAIO'ZI

ln W itngSS W hefeOf, trre sald Granlors hasnrave caused these presqrts to be duly
execrrled dated lheday {$year rirst abovewritlen.

Sealed and Delivered
IN THE PRESENCE OF US:

n/ad^/- /
MARK ROBINSON

Notary Public o <)

2S6WESTELEyENrHAVENUE, PA 19428

C.rllf,.d bf

085b39P6 I 6 I

coMMoNwEAtTH Of.PENNSYLVANTA )
cqrNwoF Ma*2o,<n t .

on lhB. tho frt*r\rfoHrnUe, ,A.D.2Ot2,Moro me, a notary puuic the rndsGlgned offic€r, persondly
appea€d IARK ROEIXSO}{ trd CAfHEEI{ A ROBlllSOl{ known !o me (ot sausfadorily prwstt) to bo th6
persons whosa mrnos ls (ars) suEclib€d to lh€ wiliin 'urstrum9nt. and scktDwledged lhal f ney executed
lho 6ams for the Durpose3 lhercin contained.

ln WitneSS Whgfeof, r her€unb set nry hand and oirrcbl 6eal.

Mycommbslon Epl,".r 5/e /oS- Oj*^,^l ,t G",^-

ecertified copy
Montgomery County ol Oeedsffi.tiFp
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DEED

MARK ROBINSON and CATHLEEN A. ROBINSON

MICHAEL J. KENNY and IRENE F. KENNY

PREMISES:
236 WEST ELEVENTH AVENUE

BORO ofCONSHOHOCKEN
County of Montgomery

PA
Parcel #050001360003

TO

$x'*"'
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ZONING NOTICE 
FEBRUARY 23, 2026 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2026-03 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on February 23, 2026, at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Bruce and Cheryl Champagne 
 2779 Woodland Avenue, Norristown, PA 19403 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  88 Poplar Street 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-2 – Borough Residential District 2 

 HRC – Historic Residential Conservation Overlay District 
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Bruce and Cheryl Champagne  
 2779 Woodland Avenue, Norristown, PA 19403 
 
The petitioner is seeking a Variance from Sections §27-1105.D, E, & G of the Conshohocken Borough 
Zoning Ordinance to permit a building to be reconstructed at 17.8 feet from the rear yard property lot 
line whereas a minimum twenty-five (25) feet rear yard setback is required; to permit a side yard setback 
of zero (0) feet and 3.5 feet which are less than the required minimum five (5) feet side yard setback; and 
to permit a maximum building coverage of 47.9% whereas the maximum building coverage shall not 
exceed 40% of the lot area within the BR-2 – Borough Residential District 2.  
   
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
David Bria, Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 
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mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov


  
 
 
Date:  February 17, 2026 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  88 Poplar Street – Zoning Determination 
 
History of the Site:  
 
88 Poplar Street (Parcel ID no: 05-00-07516-00-3) is an existing rectangular shaped, 32 ft wide by 43.8 ft 
long (1,402 SF), nonconforming parcel located within the BR-2 – Borough Residential District 2, and is 
subject to the HRC – Historic Residential Conservation Overlay District provisions of Part 19-C of the 
Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance. In addition, the property is subject to the code provisions of Part 7 of 
the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance for nonconforming structures, uses, and lots. Per the 
Montgomery County property records, the land use of the parcel is a single-family detached residential 
comprised of an existing 520 SF, two (2)-story single-family detached dwelling built in 1900, along with 
an attached 171 SF open side porch.  
  
The site is fronted by Poplar Street (50 ft right-of-way) to the east; Angel Alley to the north; and 
residential properties in all other directions. Per the “Sketch Plan for Zoning” as prepared by Borusiewicz 
Surveyors and Site Planners, dated November 12, 2025, Angel Alley is shown to have a 20 ft wide right-
of-way.  
 
A structural review letter dated March 21, 2022 as prepared by Robert J. Price, PE was submitted to the 
Borough on July 31, 2024 in accordance with Section §27-1905-C.1. The structure review concluded that 
the existing “overall dwelling is not structurally sound above grade. The load bearing brick is insufficient for 
supporting sustained occupant loads. Condensation on the interior from lack of insulation along with long term 
exterior moisture has weakened the masonry.” The structural review letter was subsequently approved by 
the Borough Code Official on August 22, 2024. 
 
Current Request:   
 
Based on the zoning sketch plan and architectural plans provided with the zoning hearing application, 
the Applicants, Bruce and Cheryl Champagne, are proposing to demolish the existing dwelling in its 
entirety, including the foundation and construct a new 671 SF, three (3)-story single-family detached 
dwelling with a new foundation on or near the existing footprint of the dwelling to be demolished. The 
Applicants are also proposing to  remove portions of the existing wall and chain link fence fronting 
Poplar Street to provide for new concrete steps to the new dwelling, as well as to remove the existing 
wall and fence along the rear of the site and alleyway to install a new white vinyl fence.  
 

Borough OF conshohocken 

 

Stephanie Cecco 
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 

MEMORANDUM  
 

 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
David Bria, Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
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In addition, the Applicants are proposing two (2) porous off-street parking stalls, if required, located off 
of Angel Alley to the rear of the proposed new dwelling. 
 
The Applicants are seeking a Variance from Sections §27-1105.D, E, & G of the Conshohocken Borough 
Zoning Ordinance to permit a building to be reconstructed at 17.8 feet from the rear yard property lot 
line whereas a minimum twenty-five (25) feet rear yard setback is required; to permit a side yard setback 
of zero (0) feet and 3.5 feet which are less than the required minimum five (5) feet side yard setback; and 
to permit a maximum building coverage of 47.9% whereas the maximum building coverage shall not 
exceed 40% of the lot area within the BR-2 – Borough Residential District 2. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
Per Section §27-1903-C, the HRC – Historic Residential Conservation overlay district shall be deemed an 
overlay on all residential zoning districts within Borough and is applicable to any lot located within a 
residential zoning district. In accordance with Section §27-1902-C, a historic single-family detached 
dwelling is defined as a dwelling designed for and occupied exclusively as a residence for only one 
family and not attached to any other building or dwelling unit, which was constructed more than 50 
years ago. Per the Montgomery County property records, the existing dwelling was constructed in circa 
1900. Since the existing single-family detached dwelling is 126 years old, it is subject to the code 
provisions of the HRC zoning district. 
 
Per Section §27-1905-C.1, a historic single-family detached dwelling may be demolished only when 
determined by the Borough Building Official to be structurally unsafe, subject to the application and 
receipt of any and all required permits and approvals. Since the structural review letter dated March 21, 
2022, as prepared by Robert J. Price, PE determined that the existing dwelling was not structurally sound 
above grade, and the review was approved by the Borough Code Official on August 22, 2024, the existing 
dwelling is permitted to be demolished in accordance with Section §27-1905-C.1 of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  
 
Per Section §27-702.B of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming building or structure is any 
existing lawful building or structure that does not conform to the height, location, size, bulk, or other 
dimensional requirements of the district in which it is located. The existing building is classified as an 
existing nonconforming building because the building does not conform to the following dimensional 
requirements of the BR-2 zoning district: 

• Rear yard setback is approximately 16 feet, which does not conform to the required 25 feet rear 
yard setback of the BR-2 zoning district per Section §27-1105.D. 

• Side yard setback is 3.5 feet from the southern side lot line (adjacent to 262 and 264 E. Hector 
Street) and 0.0 feet from the northern side lot line (adjacent to Angel Alley), which does not 
conform to the required five (5) feet side yard setback of the BR-2 zoning district per Section §27-
1105.E. 

• Building coverage is 47.9%, which does not conform to the required maximum 40% building 
coverage of the BR-2 zoning district per Section §27-1105.G. 
 

Per Section §27-702.C of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming lot is any existing lawful lot 
which does not conform to the minimum area and/or width requirements for lots in the district in which 
it is located, the development of which, however, is in conformance with all other applicable regulations 
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of this Chapter. The existing parcel is classified as an existing nonconforming lot because the lot does not 
conform to the following dimensional requirements of the BR-1 zoning district: 

• The existing 1,402 SF parcel size for the existing single-family detached dwelling does not conform 
to the required 3,500 SF parcel of the BR-2 zoning district per Section §27-1105.A. 

• The existing 32 feet lot width for the existing single-family detached dwelling does not conform to 
the required 40 feet lot width for single-family detached dwellings of the BR-2 zoning district per 
Section §27-1105.B. 

 
Per Section §27-703.A. of the Borough Zoning Ordinance provides that the nonconforming status shall 
continue, and a property may continue to be used as nonconforming until it complies with the 
requirements of this Chapter. If the property owners were to maintain and continue the use of the existing 
nonconforming dwelling without demolishing the dwelling, they would be permitted to continue the use 
of the dwelling under this code provision. However, since the property owners are proposing to demolish 
the existing nonconforming dwelling in its entirety, including the foundations, the existing 
nonconformities of the existing nonconforming dwelling also ends. Therefore, the property owners would 
be subject to the dimensional standards of the BR-2 zoning district and shall comply with the applicable 
requirements under Sections §27-1105.C through J for the proposed new single-family detached dwelling, 
as well as, the off-street parking requirements under Sections §27-1107 and §27-1108. 
 
Per Section §27-1102.1, a single-family detached dwelling is a permitted use within the BR-2 zoning 
district. 
 
Per Section §27-1105.C, the minimum front yard setback shall be fifteen (15) feet, to be measured from the 
ultimate right-of-way line; except where there is an established line, then the building line of the majority 
of the buildings on that side of the block shall be used as the minimum required front yard setback. 
However, in no case shall the setback be less than 10 feet from the face of a curb of a public street. Based 
on the zoning sketch plan provided, the Applicants are showing that there are two existing parcels on the 
same side of Poplar Street south of Angel Alley and another building north of Angel Alley, which all have 
the same zero (0) feet setback from the parcel boundary fronting Poplar Street. In addition, the plan shows 
that there is a 10.7 feet distance setback from the curb of the Poplar Street to the lot dwelling. The 
proposed dwelling will be utilizing the same front yard setback of zero (0) feet which will be in 
compliance with the front yard setback requirement pursuant to Code Section §27-1105.C. 
 
Per Section §27-1105.D, the minimum rear yard setback shall be twenty (25) feet. Based on the zoning 
sketch plan provided, the Applicants are proposing to construct the new dwelling with a 17.8 ft setback 
from the rear lot line which is less than the required minimum twenty (25) feet rear yard setback of the 
BR-2 zoning district; therefore, a variance from Code Section §27-1105.D will be required. 
 
Per Section §27-1105.E, the minimum side yard setback shall be five (5) feet for each side for a single-
family detached dwelling. Based on the zoning sketch plan provided, the  
+ is proposing to construct the new dwelling with a 3.5 ft setback from the southern side lot line (adjacent 
to 262 and 264 E. Hector Street) and 0.0 feet from the northern side lot line (adjacent to Angel Alley), 
which does not conform to the required five (5) feet side yard setback of the BR-2 zoning district; 
therefore, a variance from Code Section §27-1105.E will be required. 
 
Per Section §27-1105.G, the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 40% of the lot area. Based on the 
proposed new 671 SF single-family detached dwelling will result in a building coverage of 47.9% of the 
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lot, which exceeds the required 40% maximum building coverage permitted within the BR-2 zoning 
district; therefore, a variance from Code Section §27-1105.G will be required. 
 
Per Section §27-1105.H, the maximum impervious coverage shall not exceed 60% of the lot area. A 
maximum of two (2) permanent rear off-street parking spaces per single-family dwelling measuring nine 
(9) feet by eighteen (18) feet may be excluded from the impervious coverage calculation. Based on the 
proposed new dwelling and concrete stairs totaling 728 SF, the proposed impervious coverage on the site 
will be 51.9% which is less than the maximum 60% of the lot area permitted which will be in compliance 
with the front yard setback requirement pursuant to Code Section §27-1105.C. 
 
Per Section §27-1105.I, the maximum building height shall not exceed 35 feet. The proposed new dwelling 
will have a sloped roof that is shown to be 37’-6 5/16” high at the highest point of the sloped roof. In 
accordance with Code Section §27-202, the height of a building is the vertical distance measured from the 
average elevation of the existing grade at the location of the building to the mean height of the eaves or 
ridge of a sloped roof. The zoning sketch plan is indicating that the maximum building height of the 
proposed dwelling will be less than 35 ft. A building height less than 35 feet will not require a variance 
from Code Section §27-1105.I. The Applicants will need to clearly show the building height on the plans 
pursuant to Code Section §27-202 to confirm. 
 
Per Section §27-1105.J, the minimum building width shall be 18 feet. The proposed new dwelling will 
have a width of twenty-eight (26) feet, which will be in compliance with the minimum building width 
requirement pursuant to Code Section §27-1105.J. 
 
Per Section §27-1108, all new residential development must conform to the off-street parking provisions 
contained in Part 20 of the Zoning Ordinance, and pursuant to Section §27-2002, two (2) off-street parking 
spaces are required for dwellings with more than one-bedroom units. Therefore, the Applicants would be 
required to provide two (2) new off-street parking spaces for the proposed new dwelling. The new off-
street parking spaces shall be of all-weather construction in accordance with Section §27-2005.B of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 
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1. Application is hereby made for:

f Special Exception

Apptication, Z- Cil l, - O',

Date submine o, t I #l ea
Date Receiv.a, i'f 13'f aU a

l-lApp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

flonditional Use approvd l-l Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

anance

Other

Section of the ZorungOrdinance from which relief is requested
27-1105.A.,27-1105.8.,27-1105.D.,27-1105.E.,27-1105.G.,27-1105.H.,27-1105.1

2.

3 Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

88 Poplar Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428

4. Applicant's Name: Bruce & CherylChampagne

AddreSS: 2779 Woodland Ave, Norristown, PA 19403

610-631-1451Phone Number (daytime):

E_mail Address: CChamp451 @yahoo.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownerfil Equitable Ownerll tenan{-l

6. Property Owner: Bruce & Cheryl Champagne

Address: 2779tNoodland Ave, Norristown, PA 19403

610-631-1451Phone Number:

E-mail Address: CChamp451 @yahoo.com

T. Lot Dimensions: 32'x 4'3'8' + 1'402 sf ZoningDistrict: BR-2



9

8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes No r' If yes, please describe.

Not Applicable

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

Property has a vacant Residential Single-Family Detached Dwelling built in 1900 with a small fenced-in grass
backyard. The existing 2-story house is 671 sf. on a 1,4O2 sf lot. Existing house has a baesment as well.

Please describe the proposed use of the property.

Construction of a new 3-Story House with basement. New Entrance Steps opposite new door entrance on left side
of New Dwelling. New fence along rear & side property lines.

10.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

The Existing Dwelling is to be demolished & a portion of the existing wall & fence is to be removed in front along
walk to create new access steps to front door (set back) on left front. A New 3-Story Detached Dwelling is to be
constructed on the same original footprint of the existing house being demolished. The rear yard is to be grass;
however, if off-street parking needs to be provided it can be placed in the rear just otf the alley. This area can be
paved for parking if required but will not be added to the lmpervious Coverage as per boro code.

2



12. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

The Property is a extremely undersized lot, which will not allow us to provide the required setbacks & area lor the
BR-2 District. There are many non-conformities that cannot be improved. As a result, the Applicant is proposing to
build a new home on the Lot that will be the same exact size & position. Also, the impervious cover will not be
increased. To note, it has also been recommended that rather than renovating the existing house, it should be
demolished & rebuilt.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: The Lot is very small & development is certainly

Also, the Existing House is in extreme disrepair & has been re@mmended for demolition.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
As stated, the Lot is undersized & doesn't allow compliance dimensionally.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
With the Construction of a new replacement house this will conform to the redevelopment of many homes in
the Borough. lt is proposed to replace the home with a house that matchs the character & materials of the
existing neighborhood.

d. IA[hy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
The requests of needed relief is at a minumum as to not increase the existing non-conformities. The best
scenario of proposed improvements is at a minimum.

14. The fotlowing section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officels decision (attach any wdtten correspondence relating to the
determination).

Not Applicable.

J



15.
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b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officels
determination.

Not Applicable.

If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Not Applicable.

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

Not Applicable.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

Not Applicable.

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney's Name: Mark S. Danek, Esq

b. Address: 1001 Conshohocken State Road, Suite 1-210, West Conshohocken, PA 19428

c. Phone Number: 4U-344-5429

4

d. E-mail Address: mark.danek@obermayer. com
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this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
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Date
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Notary Seal
Public

400 Fayette Sreet, Suite 20O I Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org
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ZONING REQUIREMENTS
ZONED "BR2" -  RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING

                                               REQUIRED              EXISTING              PROPOSED

MINIMUM LOT AREA            3,500 SQ.FT.             1,402 SF*                1,402 SF*

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH                  40 FT.                   32 FT.*                    32 FT.*

MINIMUM FRONT YARD  15 FT.OR CONFORM.  0.0 FT.(CONF)      0.0 FT.(CONF)
MINIMUM SIDE YARD            2 @ 5' EACH              0.0' & 3.5' *            0.0' & 3.5' *
MINIMUM REAR YARD                 25 FT.                  17.8 FT.*                17.8 FT.*
MAXIMUM BUILDING HT               35 FT.                  <35 FT.                  <35 FT
MAXIMUM BLDG COVER.            40 %                    47.9 % +                 47.9 % +
MAXIMUM IMPERV COVER.         60 %                     50.7 %                    50.7 %

 * EXISTING NON- CONFORMITY
 + VARIANCE REQUIRED

IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS - EXISTING

EXISTING HOUSE                                                                  671 SQ. FT.
EXISTING WALL                                                                       26 SQ. FT.
EXISTING BILCO DOORS                                                        32 SQ. FT.

TOTAL EXISTING BUILDING                                671 SQ. FT. / 1,402 SF.= 47.9 %

TOTAL EXISTING IMPERVIOUS                           729 SQ. FT. / 1,402 SF.= 52.0 %

GENERAL NOTES

1.  BOUNDARY INFORMATION TAKEN FROM DEEDS OF RECORD.

2.  PROPERTY IS TAX BLOCK 016 - UNIT 068 AND THE TOTAL LOT AREA IS
        1,402 SQ. FT. (0.0321 AC.)

3.  CURRENT OWNER IS:
                   BRUCE & CHERYL CHAMPAGNE

IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS - PROPOSED

PROPOSED HOUSE                                                               671 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED STEPS                                                                 54 SQ. FT.

TOTAL PROPOSED BUILDING                             671 SQ. FT. / 1,402 SF.= 47.9 %

TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS                        725 SQ. FT. / 1,402 SF.= 51.7 %

PROPOSED
DWELLING
   671 SF

EXISTING
DWELLING
(TO BE DEMOLISHED)

     PROPOSED
CONCRETE STEPS
         54 SF

    REMOVE PORTION
OF EX.WALL & FENCE
            26 SF

TWO POROUS
OFF-STREET
PARKING STALLS
(IF REQUIRED)

REMOVE EXISTING
FENCE & WALL AND
REPLACE WITH NEW
WHITE VINYL FENCE

EXISTING
GRASS

EXISTING
BILCO DOORS

EXISTING MASONRY
WALL WITH FENCE ON
TOP

EXISTING MASONRY
WALL WITH FENCE ON
TOP
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